

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KIRKLAND TOWNSEND,

Petitioner,

v.

HSBC BANK USA, N.A., as Trustee for
Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-FM1,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

KENNETH LEE MARSHALL

Counsel of Record

BRYAN CAVE LLP

560 Mission Street

San Francisco, California 94105

415-675-3444

klmarshall@bryancave.com

TIMOTHY J. HASKEN

BRYAN CAVE LLP

211 N. Broadway

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

314-259-2879

tim.hasken@bryancave.com

JENA VALDETERO

BRYAN CAVE LLP

161 North Clark Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312-602-5056

jena.valdetero@bryancave.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The decision below correctly dismissed the case for lack of jurisdiction because the judgment of foreclosure was an interim step in the IMFL process.....	5
II. The decision below does not conflict with the Court’s precedents.....	8
III. The decision below does not create a circuit split	11
IV. Because the case is limited to IMFL foreclosure judgments, the case does not present a frequently occurring issue of national importance	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bronson v. La Crosse & M.R. Co.</i> , 67 U.S. 524 (1862).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Chase v. Driver</i> , 92 F. 780 (8th Cir. 1899).....	13, 14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Data Lease Fin. Corp.</i> , 645 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<i>Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848).....	10, 11
<i>Leadville Coal Co. v. McCreery</i> , 141 U.S. 475 (1891).....	10
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	5
<i>McGourkey v. Toledo & O.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 146 U.S. 536 (1892).....	10
<i>N.C. R.R. Co. v. Swasey</i> , 90 U.S. 405 (1874) ...	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Ray v. Law</i> , 7 U.S. 179 (1805).....	10
<i>React Fin. v. Long</i> , 366 Ill. App. 3d 231 (2006)	1
<i>Thomson v. Dean</i> , 74 U.S. 342 (1868).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 796 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Whiting v. The Bank of the United States</i> , 38 U.S. 6 (1839).....	8, 9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/15-1602.....	1
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/15-1603.....	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1501, <i>et seq.</i>	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1504	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1507	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1508(b).....	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1508(g).....	1
735 ILCS 5/15-1603	15
735 ILCS 5/15-1604	15
735 ILCS 5/15-1701(b)(1)	16
735 ILCS 5/15-1701(c)	16
Fla. Stat. § 45.031(6)	15
Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-2415(b).....	16
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts Law § 1355	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 765.B.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 18.948(2)	16
Pub. Act 84-1462, § 2, eff. July 1, 1987.....	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 4954	15
Wis. Stat. § 846.165.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b).....	2, 7
N.J. Rule 4:65-6(b).....	15
Pa.R.C.P. No. 3135	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts,</i> Annual Report of the Director, Table C-2	16
LexisNexis 50-State Survey: Non-Judicial Foreclosure (Jan. 2015).....	14
LexisNexis 50-State Survey: Real Property Mortgages & Deeds of Trust (Nov. 2014).....	14
National Consumer Law Center, Foreclosure Report Survey of State Foreclosure laws	15
